subordinate shares at a price of $13.90 per share for a total consideration of $6,425,000 before acquisition costs of approximately $100,000. The
price per share of $13.90 was determined using the trading price on the TSX of the CGI Class A subordinate shares over a reasonable period
before and after the closing date of the acquisition.

APG�On September 1, 2000, the Company acquired all the outstanding shares of APG, an information technology consulting firm specializing in
the implementation of enterprise resource planning solutions, system evolution, electronic commerce and knowledge management; therefore, the
Company issued 5,164,307 Class A subordinate shares at a price of $9.81 per share for a total consideration of $50,687,000 before acquisition
cost of approximately $1,300,000. The price per share of $9.81 was determined using the trading price on the TSX of the CGI Class A
subordinate shares over a reasonable period before and after the closing date of the acquisition.

   These fiscal 2000 acquisitions, including the fiscal 2001 modification relating to APG described above, were accounted for using the
purchase method, as follows:

NET ASSETS ACQUIRED
MCM

$
APC

$
TOTAL

$
Non-cash working capital items (1,208) (8,336) (9,544)
Fixed assets 872 2,089 2,961
Contract costs and other long-term assets -- 64 64
Future income taxes 363 9,678 10,041
Goodwill 8,925 63,749 72,674
Long-term debt (635) (1,775) (2,410)

8,317 65,469 73,786
Cash position at acquisition 1,008 (7,162) (6,154)

9,325 58,307 67,632

Edgar Filing: CGI GROUP INC - Form 40-F

g)   Earnings per share 75

NET ASSETS ACQUIRED
MCM

$
APC

$
TOTAL

$

Consideration
   Cash 2,900 7,620 10,520
   Issuance of 5,626,369 Class A subordinate shares (Note 7) 6,425 50,687 57,112

9,325 58,307 67,632

CGI GROUP INC. 2002 57

notes to the consolidated financial statements
Years ended September 30, 2002, 2001 and 2000

(tabular amounts only are in thousands of Canadian dollars except share data)

Note 10. Joint ventures: supplementary information

The Company�s proportionate share of its joint venture investees� operations included in the Consolidated Financial Statements is as follows:

As at and for the years ended September 30
2002

$
2001

$
Balance Sheets
   Current assets 34,252 18,370
   Non-current assets 29,431 21,967
   Current liabilities 15,547 4,275
   Non-current liabilities 3,580 45